ANNA M. ROTH, RN, MS, MPH HEALTH SERVICES DIRECTOR

RANDALL L. SAWYER DEPUTY HEALTH DIRECTOR

MATTHEW S. KAUFMANN
DIRECTOR OF HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROGRAMS



# Contra Costa Hazardous Materials Programs

4585 Pacheco Boulevard, Suite 100 Martinez, California 94553

> Ph (925) 655-3200 Fax (925) 646-2073

ccchazmat@cchealth.org www.cchealth.org/hazmat/

### COMPLAINT, INCIDENT, AND NOTIFICATION REPORT FORM

Type (Circle One): C I N		C	ASE NUMBER	R: 200903 — 01			
Received Date: 09/03/20	Received Time: 08:54	Received	By: AM	Lead: IW			
Incident Date: 09/03/20	Incident Time: 08:30	Assigned	to: IW	Assigned Date: 09/03/20			
COMPLAINANT / REPORTING PARTY:							
Name:   RP is from Facility  Anonymous							
Organization: ECCFPD		Cal OES # (if applicable) 20-4847					
	Primary Phone Number: Secondary Phone Number:						
City:	7. (v	State:	Zip Co	ode:			
FACILITY / LOCATION OF IN	ICIDENT:						
	Name:CUPA Facility I.D.:						
Phone Number:							
Address: VASCO RD.		Unit:					
City: BRENTWOOD		State: CA	Zip Co	ode: 94513			
Location Description: Vasc	o Rd. East of Walnut Blvd.						
INITIAL INCIDENT DESCRIP	TION:	<u> </u>					
RP states that a big rig accident caused the release of diesel. The diesel is releasing from the big rigs damaged saddle fuel tank. An earthen dam was put up before the fuel impacted a storm drain.							
INCIDENT TYPE / DESCRIPTION:							
Community Warning System Level (Circle Highest Level): N/A 0 1 2 3							
FACILITY	ISO / MCAR	TRANSPO		MISCELLANEOUS			
☐ Fire or Explosion☐ Spill or Release☐	<ul><li>□ Fatality (one or more)</li><li>□ &gt; 24 hrs. Hospital, 3 or</li></ul>	□ Tank Tru □ Railroad		□ Storm Drain/Creek □ Drug Lab			
☐ Startup or Shutdown	more people	□ On Wate		□ Drug Lab □ Disposal/Abandonment □			
□ Flaring	□ Flammable Vapor Cloud	□ Pipeline		□ Odor Complaint			
□ Upset	> 5,000 lbs.	≱ Fuel Tan	k	□ Other:			
Time Enroute to Scene: 09:03 Time Arrived On Scene: 09:18 Time Departed From Scene: 11:50							
REFERRED TO OTHER AGENCY:							
<u> </u>							



<sup>•</sup> Contra Costa Behavioral Health Services • Contra Costa Emergency Medical Services • Contra Costa Environmental Health & Hazardous Materials Programs •

<sup>•</sup> Contra Costa Health, Housing & Homeless Services • Contra Costa Health Plan • Contra Costa Public Health • Contra Costa Regional Medical Center & Health Centers •

DTSC STATE FUNDING (if applicable):	STORMWATER STATUS (if ap	pplicable):
CLU/ERER Number:	□ Actual Discharge	

### **AGENCIES ON SCENE OR NOTIFIED:**

Agency Type	<u>Agency</u>	<u>O/N</u>	Contact Person	Phone Number	Case Number
Fire Department	ECCFPD	0	FC R. Ruddick		20091430
Law Enforcement	CHP	0	Sgt. J. Toll		200903GG00510
Air District					
State OES	CalOES	N			20-4847

### **REPORT:**

#### 09/03/20

08:54 Contra Costa County Fire Protection District Dispatch contacted I. Williams of CCHS-HMP by phone.

CCHS-HMP was requested to respond to a leaking diesel fuel tank on Vasco Rd. in Brentwood by CHP and East Contra Costa Fire Protection District. Dispatch gave the contact phone number for FC Ruddick of Engine 52 to CCHS-HMP.

- 08:57 I. Williams of CCHS-HMP contacted RC Ruddick of ECCFPD by phone. A vehicle accident resulted in the leaking of a damaged saddle tank on a semi-truck on Vasco Road East of Walnut Blvd. in Brentwood, CA. The saddle tank was believed to hold approximately 140 gallons at the time of the incident. The saddle tank was currently leaking with an unknown amount already on the road. ECCFPD had erected an earthen dike to prevent the fuel from reaching a nearby storm drain. Vasco Road had been closed between Camino Diablo Rd. and Walnut Blvd.
- 09:02 CCHS-HMP Incident Response Team activated/paged. S. Heller and A. Springer to respond directly to the scene. I. Williams and N. Umemoto to respond in truck HM3.
- 09:18 S. Heller arrived on scene and met with CHP and ECCFPD.
- 10:03 HM3 departed office for scene.
- 10:05 A. Springer arrived on scene.
- 10:33 HM3 arrived on scene. I. Williams met with CHP and ECCFPD. The following incident information was provided: Driver of the vehicle: Kamar Wright, LA License 008265136

Vehicle description: CA license plate XP47870, trailer CA license plate 4PV2182

Owner of the vehicle: Cal Eagle Transport, 4709 N El Capitan Avenue, Suite 205, Fresno, CA 93722

- 10:40 Safety meeting held.
- 10:45 11:35 CCHS-HMP used a pneumatic pump and air cart to offload the remaining fuel within the diesel saddle tank into two 55-gallon steel drums after bonding the drums to the tank. The team then pumped the pooled diesel fuel off the road and into one 30-gallon steel drum. The team then spread granular absorbent over the spill area, and brushed the fuel into the absorbent with brooms and shovels. The diesel contaminated debris, including the earthen dike material, were collected into one 55-gallon steel drum and two 5-gallon poly containers. CHP to contact Public Works about possible further street sweeping of the affected area.
- 11:35 All waste containers were properly labeled and loaded onto HM3 for transport to the CCHS-HMP hazardous waste storage yard.
- 11:45 Bill of lading completed.
- 11:49 HM3 departed scene for office.
- 12:16 HM3 arrived at office.
- 12:16 13:00 Hazardous waste containers were offloaded into the hazardous waste storage yard. Decontamination of pump equipment and rehabilitation of HM3 was performed.

Additional Required Items: Bill of Lading, Request for Invoice, and Site Safety Plan

Report Prepared by:

## Alexandra McMullen

From:	Warning Center < Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov	>
Sent: To:	Thursday, September 03, 2020 9:55 AM	
Subject:	ccchazmat [EXTERNAL] Hazardous Materials Spill Report:	Cal OES Control #:20 4847
•	[aa.],a.a.a.a.a.a.a.a.a.a.a.a.a.a.a.a.a.a	GGI G 25 GGINIGI W.25 16 17
Governor's Office of Emergen	•	
Hazardous Materials Spill Rep		-
DATE: 09/03/2020   RECEIV CNTRL #:20-4847	'ED BY Cal OES: Dustin Branscomb   Cal OES	
TIME: 0941   RECEIVE	D BY OSPR:   NRC#:	
1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal O	ES  2. AGENCY: CHP- Golden Gate	
3. PHONE #: 707-641-8300		
1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILI 1. NAME:   2. AGENCY 3. PHONE #:   4. EXT:	<b>'</b> :	
2. SUBSTANCE TYPE:		
PIPELINE / f. Vessel Over => 3		
1. Diesel / = / 140 / Gal(s) / F		
2.		
3.	·	
fuel. The fuel is releasing from	hat a big rig accident caused the release of In the big rigs own fuel tanks. No water impacted. A The Vasco closed between Camino Diablo Rd and Wa	
h. CONTAINED: Stopped   i j. WATERWAY:   k. DRINK l. KNOWN IMPACT: Road Clo	ING WATER IMPACTED:	
	osco Rd. just South of Walnut Blvd.  OUNTY: Contra Costa County   d. ZIP:	
4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: a. DATE: 9/3/2020   b. TIM	E(Military): 0830   c. SITE: Road   d.	

CAUSE: Collision

e. INJURIES: No | f. FATALITY: No | g. EVACUATIONS: No | h.

CLEANUP BY: Co. Health

e. INJURIES #: | f. FATALS #: | g. EVACS #:

5. SUSPECTED RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

a. NAME: Kamar Wright | b. AGENCY: Cal Eagle Transport

c. PHONE#: | d. EXT:

e. MAIL ADDRESS:

f. CITY: Fresno | g. STATE: CA | h. ZIP:

6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:

a. ON SCENE: CHP, Co Health | b. OTHER ON SCENE:

c. OTHER NOTIFIED: Fire Dept.

d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Contra Costa County Health Services Department e. SEC. AGENCY:

f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY: g. ADMIN. AGENCY:

h. NOTIFICATION LIST: DOG Unit: | RWQCB Unit: 5B

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, CALTRANS, CHP, Co/Hith, Co/E-Hith

**CONFIDENTIAL REMARKS:** 

Created by Warning Center on 9/3/2020 9:41:32 AM Last

Modified by Warning Center on 9/3/2020 9:54:43 AM

California State Warning Center Governor's Office Emergency Services

Phone: (916) 845-8911 Warning.Center@oes.ca.gov

Link to Spill Report:

http://w3.calema.ca.gov/Operational/MALHaz.NSF/SpillAllDocs/5775A538592427EF882585D8005BB188?OpenDocument